

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE NINETH DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 21845 OF 2025



Between:

1. M K Mohammed Rafi, S/o V M Kadhar Hussain Saheb, President of Jamiya AND Mecca Masjid, aged 65 years, Occ Business, R/o Pallipattu Road, Nagari Municipality, Chittoor District.
2. S.G. Mohaboob Basha, S/o Shaik Gouse Mohideen, Vice President of Jamiya & Mecca Masjid, aged 38 years, Occ Business, R/o Peerla Chavadi, Prakasam Road, Nagari Municipality, Chittoor District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by Principal Secretary, (Minority Welfare Department), Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Andhra Pradesh State Wakf Board, Rep. by Chief Executive Officer, 4th and 5th Floor, Imdad Ghar Wakf Complex Opp. Kaleswaram Market, Vijayawada.
3. The Inspector Auditor Wakf, O/o. Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Bhavan, Collectorate Compound, Chittoor District.
4. Mr C. Majeed, S/o Late Silar Saheb, Aged 69 Years, Occ Business R/o. 303(9-220B), Indira Nagar, Nagari, Chittoor District.
5. M Masthan, S/o Late D Meera Saheb, Aged about major, Occ Business R/o. 303(9-220B) Indira Nagar, Nagari, Chittoor District.
6. S.Saleem, S/o Late Suleman Saheb, Aged about major, Occ Business R/o. 303(9-220B), Indira Nagar, Nagari, Chittoor District.
7. S. Rahim, S/o Late Madar Saheb, Aged about major, Occ Business R/o. 303(9-220B), Indira Nagar, Nagari, Chittoor District.

8. Muslim.Ahmed Basha, S/o Late Abdul Rahaman, Aged about major, Occ Business R/o. 303(9-220B), Indira Nagar.Nagari, Chittoor District.
9. S.Russian, S/o Late S Kalesha, Aged about major, Occ Business R/o. 303(9-220B), Indira Nagar,Nagari, Chittoor District.
10. A.Mohammed Rafi, S/o Late Abdullah Basha, Aged about major, Occ Business R/o. 303(9-220B), Indira Nagar,Nagari, Chittoor District.
11. Thameem Basha, S/o Hlmam, Aged about major, OcciBusiness R/o. 303(9-220B), Indira Nagar,Nagari, Chittoor District.
12. M.Sarthar, S/o Late S.Mazid Sahib, Aged about major, Occ Business R/o. 303(9-22QB), Indira Nagar,Nagari, Chittoor District.
13. Shaik. Abdul Rahim, S/o S.Masthan Bai, Aged about major, Occ Business R/o. 303(9-220B), Indira Nagar,Nagari, Chittoor District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased issue to the Writ order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus by to declare the Proceedings bearing No.21/K/CTR/2016/Z-IV, dated 23-07-2025 issued by the Respondent No.2- Wakf Board, by constituting a new Managing Committee for the Wakf Institution Jamiya & Mecca Masjid, Prakasam Road, Nagari Town and Mandal Chittoor District, by appointing Respondent No. 4 to 13 as executive committee members, as illegal, arbitrary apart from violative of the A.P Wakfs Managing Committee (Constitution, Functions and Duties) Regulations, 2009 and consequently setaside the Proceedings bearing No. 21/K/CTR/2016/Z-IV, dated 23-07-2025 of the Respondent No.2;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the Proceedings bearing No. 21/K/CTR/2016/Z-IV, dated 23-07- 2025 of the Respondent No.2, including management of the day to day affairs by the new Managing Committee for the Wakf Institution

Jamiya & Mecca Masjid, Prakasam Road, Nagari Town & Mandal, Chittoor District, Pending disposal of WP 21845 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 12.02.2026, 17.02.2026 & 25.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri.V.Roopesh Kumar Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioners, GP for Social Welfare for Respondent No.1 Sri.Shaik Khaja Basha, Advocate for R2 and R3, Sri.Md.Abdul Mateen Qureshi, Advocate for R5, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the unofficial respondents, list the case after two weeks.

Interim order granted earlier is extended by four (4) more weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. V ROOPESH KUMAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One CC to Sri.Shaik Khaja Basha, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri.Md.Abdul Mateen Qureshi, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED: 09/03/2026

LIST THE CASE AFTER TWO WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.21845 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

